25% shorter or longer than the benchmark portfolio set in conjunction with the
Council’s investment adviser.

The table below analyses Mackenzie District Council’s financial liabilities into
relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance date
to the contractual maturity date.

 Carrying
Amount

$000

Contractual
Cash flows

$000

Less than
1 year
$000

Council 2010
Creditors and other payables 1,342 1,342 1,342

Group 2010
Creditors and other payables 1,512 1,512 1,512

Council 2009
Creditors and other payables 1,135 1,135 1,135

Group 2009
Creditors and other payables 1,167 1,167 1,167

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below illustrates the potential profit and loss and equity (excluding
retained earnings) impact for reasonably possible market movements, with all
other variables held constant, based on Mackenzie District Council’s financial
instrument exposures at balance date.

Interest Rate Risk 2010
$000

2010
$000

2009
$000

2009
$000

 -100bps
Profit  Equity

+100bps
Profit Equity

-100bps
Profit Equity

+100bps
Profit  Equity

Financial assets

Cash and Cash
equivalents   (a)

(34) 34 (21) 21

Other financial assets:
- Shares (b) (635) 635 (586) 586

(a) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call totalling $3,427,699 (2009
$2,082,780) which are at floating rates.  A movement in interest rates of plus or
minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $20,828 (2009 $32,455)

(b) Unlisted Shares
Mackenzie District Council holds unlisted shares in Alpine Energy Ltd, these are
not publicly traded.  If there was a movement of plus or minus 10% in the
share price the effect would have an increase in the fair value through equity
reserve of $635,000 (2009 $586,000).

118  Mackenzie District Council

Annual Report 30 June 2010

Notes to the Accounts cont…
Note 22 – Components of Equity – Council Only

 Total
$000’s

Ratepayers
$000’s

Revaluation
$000’s

Operating
$000’s

Special
$000’s

Other
$000’s

Capital
$000’s

Equity at the Start of the Period 1/07/09 171,227 92,408 73,921 844 6,384 46 (2,376)
Net Surplus (Deficit) 3,457 3,457 - - - - -
Increase/(Decrease) In Revaluation Reserves 492 - 492 - - - -
Recognised Revenue & Expenditure 3,949 3,457 492 - - - -
Reserve Transfers
Appropriation of Net Surplus - (3,457) - 3,457 - - -
Transfers between Reserves - 1,292 (76) (2,661) (51) 2 1,494
Equity at the End of the Period 30/06/10 175,176 93,700 74,337 1,640 6,333 48 (882)

 Total
$000’s

Ratepayers
$000’s

Revaluation
$000’s

Operating
$000’s

Special
$000’s

Other
$000’s

Capital
$000’s

Equity at the Start of the Period 1/07/08 169,459 90,436 74,161 586 6,419 45 (2,188)
Effect on Accumulated General Funds of Restatement 516 516 - - - - -
Equity at Start of Period Restated 169,975 90,952 74,161 586 6,419 45 (2,188)
Net Surplus (Deficit) 1,310 1,310 - - - - -
Transfer to Mackenzie Tourism & Development Trust (70) - - (70)
Revaluation on sale of Land and Buildings 252 252 - - - - -
Increase/(Decrease) In Revaluation Reserves (240) - (240) - - - -
Recognised Revenue & Expenditure 1,252 1,562 (240) (70) - - -
Reserve Transfers
Appropriation of Net Surplus - (1,310) - 1,310 - - -
Transfers between Reserves - 1,204 - (982) (35) 1 (188)
Equity at the End of the Period 30/06/09 171,227 92,408 73,921 844 6,384 46 (2,376)

Note 23 –Related Party Transactions
Council is the ultimate parent of the group and controls Mackenzie
Holdings Limited and the Mackenzie Tourism and Development Trust. As
at 30 June 2010 there are no balances outstanding between Council and
Mackenzie Holdings Limited. No debts have been forgiven during the
year ended 30 June 2010. The following transactions were carried out
with related parties:

119  Mackenzie District Council

Annual Report 30 June 2010

Revenue paid to Mackenzie Tourism & Development Trust was $259,014
($207,568: 2009).
Revenue received from Mackenzie Tourism & Development Trust was $21,500